RESOLUTION NO. 2010-14

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS TO JOIN THE CALIFORNIAFIRST PROGRAM AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO TO APPLY FOR FUNDING ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS BY CONFIRMING THE ADOPTION OF RESOLUTIONS 2010-03 AND 2010-04

WHEREAS, the City Council held a public hearing on January 12, 2010 and voted unanimously to adopt Resolutions 2010-03 and 2010-04 authorizing the City of Los Altos to join the CaliforniaFIRST program and authorizing the County of Sacramento to apply for funding on behalf of the City of Los Altos; and

WHEREAS, a requirement of program participation is that the City provide signed copies of said Resolutions and a copy of the public hearing proof of newspaper publication wherein it was discovered that the meeting notice forwarded to the local weekly newspaper in advance of the public hearing had not been published per the City Clerk's request; and

WHEREAS, to correct this matter the City of Los Altos is required to hold an additional public hearing to confirm the adoption of said Resolutions and provide a new copy of the public hearing proof of newspaper publication; and

WHEREAS, a notice of public hearing has been published in the Palo Alto Daily News on March 10, 2010 and a public hearing has been duly conducted by the City Council concerning the significant public benefits of the CaliforniaFIRST program and authorizing the County of Sacramento to apply for funding on behalf of the City of Los Altos.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Los Altos to confirm support for the CaliforniaFIRST program and the adoption of Resolutions 2010-03 and 2010-04 and provide a copy of the public hearing proof of newspaper publication.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the forgoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Los Altos at a regular meeting thereof held on the 23rd day of March 2010 by the following role call vote:

AYES:

SATTERLEE, CARPENTER, PACKARD, BECKER, CASAS

NOES:

NONE

ABSENT:

NONE

David C. Casas, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Susan Kitchens, CITY CLERK

Date: Mcuch 23 2010